## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

## CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): August 16, 2022

## LEGACY HOUSING CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

| Texas                                      | 001-38761    | 20-2897516          |
|--|--------------|---------------------|
| (State or Other Jurisdiction               | (Commission  | (IRS Employer       |
| of Incorporation)                          | File Number) | Identification No.) |
| 1600 Airport Freeway, #100, Bedford, Texas |              | 76022               |
| (Address of Principal Executive Offices)   |              | (Zip Code)          |

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (817) 799-4900

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (*see* General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

| Title of each class:             | Trading Symbol | Name of each exchange on which registered: |
|----------------------------------|----------------|--|
| Common Stock (\$0.001 par value) | LEGH           | NASDAQ Global Market                       |

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\boxtimes$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\Box$ 

## Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On August 16, 2022, Legacy Housing Corporation (the "Company") issued a press release regarding the Company's delayed SEC Filings and providing guidance for the first half of 2022.

A copy of the press release is included as Exhibit 99.1 to this report.

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information furnished pursuant to this Item 7.01, and including Exhibit 99.1 furnished herewith, shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "**Exchange Act**"), nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

| (d) Exhibits |  |  |
|--------------|--|--|
| Exhibit No.  | Description  |  |
|              |  |  |
| 99.1         | Press Release dated August 16, 2022                          |  |
| 104          | Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL). |  |

# **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

# LEGACY HOUSING CORPORATION

Date: August 16, 2022

By: /s/ Ronald Arrington Name: Ronald Arrington Title: Chief Financial Officer



# Legacy Housing Corporation Provides Update on Delayed SEC Filings and Guidance for the First Half of 2022

August 16, 2022

BEDFORD, Texas, - Legacy Housing Corporation (the "Company" or "Legacy", NASDAQ: LEGH) is committed to regaining compliance with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5250(c)(1), which requires timely filing of all required periodic financial reports with the Securities and Exchange Commission. As part of that commitment, Legacy provides the following updates:

- Legacy filed its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021 on August 3, 2022.
- On August 5, 2022, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of Legacy dismissed Weaver and Tidwell, LLP and approved the appointment of Daszkal Bolton LLP as the Company's new independent registered public accounting firm.
- The Company anticipates filing its Form 10-Q1 and Form 10-Q2 by late September 2022.

Duncan Bates, President and Chief Executive Officer, stated: "I am excited about the progress our team has made this summer toward regaining NASDAQ compliance and ensuring timely and accurate financial reporting in the future. We have hired several key accounting and internal audit personnel and continue to refine our policies and procedures."

## First Half of 2022 Guidance

Legacy's team is working diligently to file its Form 10-Q1 and Form 10-Q2 as soon as possible. In the meantime, the Company announces the following unadjusted earnings guidance for the six months ended June 30, 2022:

- Revenues of \$120 million to \$122 million.
- Income before taxes of \$37 million to \$39 million.

Curt Hodgson, Executive Chairman of Legacy, added: "Despite the accounting distractions, Legacy continues to perform well in a challenging commodity and labor market environment. I look forward to moving past this frustrating chapter and working with Kenny and Duncan to grow the business and create value for our shareholders."

## **About Legacy Housing Corporation**

Legacy builds, sells and finances manufactured homes and "tiny houses" that are distributed through a network of independent retailers and company-owned stores. The Company also sells directly to manufactured housing communities. Legacy is the sixth largest producer of manufactured homes in the United States as ranked by number of homes manufactured based on the information available from the Manufactured Housing Institute. With current operations focused primarily in the southern United States, we offer our customers an array of quality homes ranging in size from approximately 390 to 2,667 square

feet consisting of 1 to 5 bedrooms, with 1 to 3 1/2 bathrooms. Our homes range in price, at retail, from approximately \$22,000 to \$140,000.

#### **Forward Looking Statements**

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond our control. As a result, our actual results or performance may differ materially from anticipated results or performance. Legacy undertakes no obligation to update any such forward-looking statements after the date hereof, except as required by law. Investors should not place any reliance on any such forward-looking statements.

Investor Inquiries: Shane Allred, (817) 799-4900 investors@legacyhousingcorp.com

or

Investor Inquiries: Duncan Bates, (817) 799-4837 duncanbates@legacyhousingcorp.com

Media Inquiries: Kira Hovancik, (817) 799-4905 pr@legacyhousingcorp.com

2